2 September

Town and Country Planning Act 1953—Wellington City District Scheme (Notice of Extension of Period of Effective-ness of Refusals and Prohibitions)

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 38 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1953, notice is hereby given that the period of effectiveness of each refusal or prohibition made by the Wellington City Council in the interests of the Wellington City District Scheme, which refusal or prohibition but for this notice would expire between the date of public notification hereof and the 1st day of August 1966 inclusive, is hereby extended to the said 1st day of August 1966.

Given under the hand of the Minister of Works at Wellington this 22nd day of July 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

Notice of Approval of Bylaws

PURSUANT to section 8A and section 165 of the Harbours Act 1950, the Minister of Marine hereby gives notice that he approves the Bylaw No. 12 Rotorua County Lake Waters Control Bylaw 1964, made by the Rotorua County Council.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of August 1965.

(M. 4/2861)

W. J. SCOTT, Minister of Marine.

Plant Declared a Noxious Weed in the County of Featherston (Notice No. Ag. 8235)

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950 and to a delegation from the Minister of Agriculture under section 9 of the Department of Agriculture Act 1953 for the purpose of the said section, the following special order made by the Featherston County Council on the 9th day of July 1965 is hereby published.

SPECIAL ORDER

NOTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to section 3 of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950, the Featherston County Council hereby declares by way of special order that the plant mentioned in the Schedule hereto is a noxious weed within the County of Featherston.

THE SCHEDULE

Common broom (Cytisus scoparius)

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of August 1965.

G. J. ANDERSON, Director (Administration). (Ag. 20649)

Administration of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950 in Tuapeka County (Notice No. Ag. 8237)

PURSUANT to section 22 (2) of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950 and to a delegation from the Minister of Agriculture under section 9 of the Department of Agriculture Act 1953 for the purpose of the said section, the following resolution, made by the Tuapeka County Council on the 13th day of August 1965 is barehy which ad 1965, is hereby published.

RESOLUTION

PURSUANT to section 22, subsection (1) of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950, the Tuapeka County Council assumes responsibility for the administration of the Act within the county as from 1 October 1965.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of August 1965. G. J. ANDERSON, Director (Administration). (Ag. 20649)

The Standards Act 1941-Standard Specification Revoked

PURSUANT to the provisions of the Standards Act 1941 and regulations made thereunder, the Minister of Industries and Commerce, on 24 August 1965, revoked the under-mentioned standard specification:

NZSS 984:1951 Book sizes and dating of books; being BS 1413: 1947. (Superseded by NZSR 11: 1965)

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of August 1965.

V. FAIRHALL, Acting Executive Officer, Standards Council. (S.I. 114/2/7:274)

The Standards Act 1941—New Zealand Standard Specification (Government Purchasing Series) No. NZSS GP 8:1963— Carbon Paper

PURSUANT to subsection (3) of section 8 of the Standards Act 1941, notice is hereby given that the above-mentioned New Zealand standard specification (Government Purchasing series) is being circulated for comment on its suitability for adoption in the regular series of standard specifications. All persons who may be affected by this specifications. All persons who may be affected by this specification, and who desire to comment thereon may, on application, obtain copies on loan from the New Zealand Standards Institute, Bowen State Building, Bowen Street, or Private Bag, Welling-ton C. 1.

ton C.1

The closing date for the receipt of comment is 24 September 1965.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of August 1965.

V. FAIRHALL, Acting Executive Officer, Standards Council.

(S.I. 114/2/8)

The Standards Act 1941-Standard Recommendations Adopted

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Standards Act 1941, the Minister of Industries and Commerce, on 24 August 1965, approved of the recommendation of the Standards Council that the undermentioned standard recommendations be adopted: Price of

Number and Title

Copy (Post Free)

s. d. NZSR 11:1965 Book sizes and dating of books. (Superseding NZSS 984:1951 being BS 1413:1947) NZSR 12:1965 Terrazzo work. (Superseding NZSS 3 6

589) 3 6

Application for copies should be made to the N.Z. Standards Institute, Bowen State Building, Bowen Street, or Private Bag, Wellington C. 1, or to the Government Bookshops at Auckland, Hamilton, Wellington, Christchurch, or Dunedin.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of August 1965.

V. FAIRHALL, Acting Executive Officer, Standards Council. (S.I. 114/2/4)

The Standards Act 1941—Amendment of Standard Specification

PURSUANT to the Standards Act 1941 and the regulations made thereunder, the Minister of Industries and Commerce, on 24 August 1965, amended the under-mentioned standard specification by the incorporation of the amendment shown hereunder:

Number and Title of Specification: NZSS 1480:1959 Method for determining the shrinkage of knitted fabrics and garments containing wool; being BS 1955:1953.

Amendment: No. A.

Application for copies of the standard specification so amended should be made to the N.Z. Standards Institute, Bowen State Building, Bowen Street, or Private Bag, Welling-ton C. 1, or to the Government Bookshops at Auckland, Hamilton, Wellington, Christchurch, or Dunedin. Copies of the amendment will be supplied, free of charge, upon request

upon request.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of August 1965.

V. FAIRHALL, Acting Executive Officer, Standards Council.

(S.I. 114/2/3:1490)

Classification of Road in Manukau County

PURSUANT to regulation 3 of the Heavy Motor Vehicle Regula-tions 1955,* the Commissioner of Transport hereby revokes so much of the Warrant dated the 1st day of July 1961† as relates to the classification of the road in Manukau County described in the Schedule hereto and hereby approves the Manukau County Council's proposed classification of the said road as set out in the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE

MANUKAU COUNTY

Road Classified in Class One

Massey Road (from the No. 20 State Highway (Buckland Road) to the Mangere Railway Crossing).

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of August 1965.

R. J. POLASCHEK, Commissioner of Transport. *S.R. 1955/59 (reprinted with Amendments Nos. 1 to 4: S.R. 1961/159)

Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1963/70 Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1963/199 †*Gazette*, No. 43, dated 6 July 1961, Vol. II, p. 963

(TT. 8/8/119)